

Jason A. Dzubow, Esquire
Dzubow & Pilcher, PLLC
1900 L Street, N.W. – Suite 610
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 328-1353
Facsimile: (202) 318-4528
JDzubow@DzubowLaw.com

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
Falls Church, Virginia 22041**

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
 [NAME OF RESPONDENT],)
) **File No.: A 123-456-789**
 Respondent.)
)
 In Removal Proceedings.)

RESPONDENT’S APPEAL FROM A DECISION BY
THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Summary Dismissal Is Not Appropriate.....1

A Three Member Panel Is Appropriate.....1

Statement of Facts.....1

I. Testimony and Evidence.....1

II. Decision of the Immigration Judge.....5

 A. Respondent’s Application for Asylum.....5

 B. Respondent’s Application for Withholding of Removal.....6

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....7

Summary of the Argument.....7

Argument.....8

I. The Immigration Judge Erred When He Found that Respondent Did Not Establish “Extraordinary Circumstances” Excusing the Failure to File Within One Year of Arrival.....8

 A. Respondent’s Credible Testimony Is Sufficient to Support a Finding of “Extraordinary Circumstances”.....8

 B. A Report from a Licensed Psychiatrist Indicates that Respondent Was Suffering from PTSD and that She Repressed Memories of Her Rape.....11

Conclusion.....12

Certificate of Service.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Matter of Dass, 20 I&N Dec. 120 (BIA 1989).....9

Matter of Mogharrabi, 19 I&N Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....9

Matter of S-M-J-, 21 I&N Dec. 722 (BIA 1997).....9, 11, 12

Matter of Toboso-Alfonso, 20 I&N Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....6

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(2)(i).....1

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(6).....1

8 C.F.R. § 1208.4(a)(5)(i).....8

INA § 208(a)(2)(D).....8

INA § 241(b)(3).....6, 7

Other Authority

UNHCR, *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status*, ¶ 203 (Geneva 1992).....9
